
IN TFIE CEl~P-.1':\.L ADMINISTP.}t.TIVE TRIBUNAL 
JODHPUR BENCH : JODHPtTR 

Dab~ of Decision : 10.07.2002 

s. M. Qur~shi S/o Shri Abdula lG1a~, aged about 42 
years, Postal Assistant,: Hz?.ad Post Office, Sri Ganga­
nagar, (Raj.). 

• • • APPLICANT • 

versus 

1. Union of India, through Secretary to the Government 
of India, Department of Post t1inistry of Communi­
cation, Dak BhavJan, Ne•,·: Delhi-110 011. 

2. The He.rnber (Personal), Postal Services Board, Dak 
Bhav,;an, Sansad Marg, Ne\<T Delli-110011. 

3. The Director, Postal Services Office of the Post 
Haster, General, Rajasthan v~estern Region, Jodhpur, 
342003 (Raj.) 

4. The Superintendent,· Post Offices, Sri Ganganagar 
Division, Sri Ganganagar-335001 {Raj.) 

. . . RESPObl-oENTS • 

Shri H. K. Trivedi, counsel for ibe applicant. 
Shri Vini t !1a thur, coUnsel for the respondents. 

CORi\I-1 --
Hon'ble f·1r. Justice o. P. Garg, Vice Chairman. 
Hon'ble !~. Gopal Singh, Administrative Me~ber. 

: 0 R D E R : 
(per Hon 1ble Mr. Justice o. P. Garg} 

The applicant,S. H. Qureshi, was at the 

reluvant time posted as Postal Assistant in Sri-

·Ganganagar Division. The Disciplina~J Proceedings 
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under Rule 14 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965, were initiated 

against him on the following charges :-

" Article I:-- ...... 
~'Jhile working as SPr··!, Mukla'l.~a SO from 

6.9.93 to 15.3.£H., Shri S.M. Qureshi failed 
to open-closs BO bags of DAbla Johtanav-;al 

16 P.S. on 12.3.94 faile::l to receive and 
close issuedelive~z of regq/parcel/mails of a 
dated 12.3.94 to keep seal/stamps/key of Mukaawa 
PO in custody and left Headquarters -v;it..lLout 
proper peJ..'"Inission, rt:.=sul ting closure of SO 
on 12.3.94 thereby violating the provisions 
of rule 21164,:167 of P & T Man. Vol. VI Part III, 
rule 56, 95, 157,. 21 ( 3) of l?& T r'1a.n Vol. VI 
l?art·I and lUle 62, 152, 153 of P& T Man. Vol. 
III and r~le 3 {1} (i), (ii) & (iii) of CCS 
(Conduct) Rules, 196th 

t·Jhile working in the aforesaid office 
in the aforesaid capacity, Shrl S. M. Qureshi 

failed to maint.ain/prepare records as mentioned 
in original charge shee·t thoreby violating tile 
provisions of r~le 3 (1) (i), (ii) & {iii) of 
ccs (Conduct) Rules, 1964:.~ 

Article III :-

vJhile i.'Jorking in the aforesaid office 
in the aforesaid capaci"t>.b Shri s. M. Qureshi 
retaineJ e}{Cess cash in balance ranging 
11,623.95 to 22,511.60 against the maximum 
author~se limit of Rs. 3000/- by showing 
fictitious liabilities and failed to submit 
S~B memos th2reby violating the provisions of 
1..-ule 102 of l?&T Han. Vol. \li part III DG 
circular No.l0-27/92-Investigation dated 
2.1.92 and rule 3(1) (i) {ii) & (iii) of ccs 
(Conduct) Rules, 196-1.!1 

The Enquiry Of:Eicer after due encp1iry came to 
v 

the conclusion that all the a above th:cee charges 
;.. 

r~-g:~g stood proved against the applicant. The 

Disciplinary Aut..1iority .:g.greeing 1-'Jith ihe report of 

Enquiry Officer and taking into consideration the 

facts and circ~~stances of the case passed an order 

dated 30•03.1995, dismis-::ing the applicant from servi< 



;, 

y-· 

- 3-

The applicant preferred a1 appeal before the competent 

authority. The appellate Authority *o1~1ing 
!.&--

the findings of the Disciplinary Authority with regard 

to the pr2>-&,f- of the charges# substituted the puniE:h-
. )J>V' 

ment of dismissal from service by reducing the applicant! 

pay by five stages from Rs. 1~30/- in the scale of 

Rs. 975-1660 for a period of five years \vith 

cumulative effect. The applicant· preferred a 

Revision Application, t.orhich \>1as rejected. He 

thereafter su.bmit·ted a Memorial to the President 

of India, which too has been dismissed by order 

dateci. 30.09.1998 (Anne}I."U.re A-12). 

2. It is in these cirC\llnstances, that the applicant 

has come before this Tribunal under Sectbn 19 of the 

Adrrdnistrative Tribunals Act,1985, ~ith the prayer 

that the order of punishment passed against him be 

quashed,. 

3. A detailed reply has been filed on behalf of 

the respondent department. It is asserted that the 

J~ppellate Authority has already taken a lenient . 

viEM in the matter and since the &legations a::;ainst 

the applicant were substantia teD. on enli'Ui r.-y, the 

order of punishment cannot be faul tec:i otiany g round. 
I 

4. Heard Shri ~ K. TriveQi, Learned. Counsel for 

the appl~cant1 as well as Shri Vinit Mathur, Learned 

counsel for the respondents. 

~· 
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s. 
u-:be ~ 

At the outset, ±t mayLmention~that this 

Tribunal has no jurisdic·tioP, to, reappraise the 

findings ··for substituting its ov,m findings in t.he 

matters 'of depa.r;-tmental enquiry. The la·1 .. r on the 

point is ¥.rell se·ttled that this Tribunal cannot 

reappreciate, create evidence and substitut.e its 

/ findinq to <:£Crive at the conclusion ·that the charge >~ 

has not been proved. The consistent vie1-1 of the Apex 

Court on the ·point is to be fou~1d in th~1 decisions 

of 2-t<:.-t:..e of_...tamil Nadu vs...!. T. v. Venugopalan, (1994) 

6 sec 302/ ll._nion of ..I..!!fl.ia vs. 'Q',l:>endra Sinq_h, (1994) 

3 SCC 357 ,· Government of Tamil Nadu vs._J:.. ~apan~, 

0.995) _1 sec 216, !!..11-is?n of :tll.dia vs • ..§._. J?• ChaturvE,cy_, 

(1995) 6 SCC 7!19, B. C. Chaturvedi vs. Union of Ind,la,· 

(1995} 8 JT (SC) 65," Tamil Nadu and Another vs. s. 

§Lubram~~am.t AIR 1996 SC 1232, ~f~ctor ~neral of 

Police and Ors. vs. Jani Basha, 1999 AIR sa~ 4802 =- --- ._, • ,__....,.. 

~.£__Others, 2001 AIR SCVJ 2388. In vie-w- of the 

above decisions, we are not inclined to;.~ enter 

into the factual aspect of the controversy raised on 

beh:il.f of the applicant. The submission of the lear.:.ned. 

counsel for the applicant that the order of punishment 

has been passed only for the ~ge ~ the applicant 
' 

had absentee on one particular date without informatior 

and prior permission is not correct.. A reading of 

the report of enquiry, order. passed. by the Disciplina~ 

Authority and t.~e subsequent orders of the Appellate 

as vrell .as Revisional Aut..r10ri ties would clearl::l· go 

to show that the cpplicant was found guilty of all the 

t.hree dw:-ges. 
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6. Learned counsel for the applicant further 

submitted that the modified penalty inflicted upon 

the applicant is too harsh and cannot be said to 

be commensurate to the established guilt of the 

applicant. ~Ie find it difficult. to agree 11dth 

the Learned cou·nsel for the <'PPlicant. One of the 

established charge against the applicant 'll1as that 

he has ret-::li.ned excess cash in balance ranging from 

11,623.95 to 22,511.60 against the maximu."U authorise 

limit of Rs. 3,000/- by ~bowing fictitious 'liabilities 

and failed to submit ECB memos. This charge in 

effect has adverse reflection on the integrity of the 

apP.ticant. In view of the serious charge that the 

applicant has violated the provisions of Rule 102 

of P&T Man. Vol. VI part III DG circular No. 10-27/92-

Investigation dated 2.1.92 and rule ·3(1)(i)(ii) &(iii) 

of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964, we find that the modified 

penalty of re6.uction of pay by five stages for a period 

of five years with cumulative effect cannot said to be 

harsh or proportionate to the establishecL charge 

against the applicant. The- departmental authori~ties 

have taken a rational view of the matter in inflicting 

punishm.:mt upon the applicant. It is not a case which 

warrants our interference. 

7. The OA turns out to be mer.itless and.is 

accordingly dismdssed withou:;:;f asc.;sts. 
'-~~ 

(JUSTICE • P. GARG) 

Cc ~"Ci_d__ 
(GOPAL ~~N~) . 

NEF<IBER (A) CF..;"\IWAN 
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